Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Criminal Justice (International Co-operation) Act 1990 (c. 5)

- In section 9(6) of the Criminal Justice (International Co-operation) Act 1990 (offences in connection with which power to make provision for the enforcement in the United Kingdom of foreign forfeiture etc orders may be exercised), for the words "section 38(1) of the Drug Trafficking Offences Act 1986" there shall be substituted the words "section 1(3) of the Drug Trafficking Act 1994".
- In section 13(6) of that Act (purposes for which information obtained pursuant to regulations under that section may be disclosed), for the words "Drug Trafficking Offences Act 1986" there shall be substituted the words "Drug Trafficking Act 1994".
- 27 (1) Section 15 of that Act (interest on sums unpaid under confiscation orders) shall be amended as set out in sub-paragraphs (2) to (4) below.
 - (2) In subsection (1), the words "under section 31(1) of the Powers of Criminal Courts Act 1973 or" shall be omitted.
 - (3) The following shall be substituted for subsection (2)—
 - "(2) The sheriff may, on the application of the prosecutor, increase the term of imprisonment or detention fixed in respect of the confiscation order under section 396(2) of the said Act of 1975 (imprisonment in default of payment) if the effect of subsection (1) above is to increase the maximum period applicable in relation to the order under section 407(1A) of the said Act of 1975."
 - (4) In subsection (3), the words from "shall be that" to "Scotland" shall be omitted.
- In section 24 of that Act (interpretation of Part II), in subsection (2), for the words "Drug Trafficking Offences Act 1986" there shall be substituted the words "Drug Trafficking Act 1994".
- In section 32(4) of that Act (which provides that Her Majesty may by Order in Council direct that that Act shall extend to the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man or any colony), after the words "this Act" there shall be inserted the words "and those provisions of the Drug Trafficking Act 1994 which re-enact provisions of this Act".